Home » THOMSON » THOMSON Compact Linear Systems Instruction Manual
Compact Linear Systems
Installation Manual
Edition 2022-09
THOMSON Compact Linear Systems Instruction Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.

technical data
installation data
type designation key.
It is important to carefully read this manual before installing the linear system and to have the correct qualifications
needed to perform the installation.
1.2 Target group
This manual addresses qualified mechanical and electrical personnel.
1.3 Symbols used
 This symbol is shown to highlight a general warning, general instruction or as a warning for a mechanical
hazard.
1.4 Transport and storage
The linear system may only be transported and stored in the original packaging supplied by Thomson.
The temperature during transportation and storage must be between -40 to +85° C (-40 to +185° F).
Avoid shocks to the package. If the package is damaged, check the linear system for visible damage and notify
the carrier, and if appropriate also Thomson.
1.5 Packaging
The packaging consists of a cardboard box. The box contains the linear system and this manual. For large
quantity orders, bulk packaging may be used in which case the packaging and the content will vary depending on
the order agreement.
1.6 Disposal
Where required by law, used packaging and linear systems are taken back by Thomson for professional disposal
if the transportation cost is paid by the sender. Please contact Thomson for shipping information.
1.7 Support
If technical support or information is needed for this product, please contact the nearest Thomson Service Center.
See the back of this manual. You can also visit www.thomsonlinear.com for information on this product and how
to contact us.
Safety and Standards
Safety
2.1 Safety notes
 Only properly qualified personnel are permitted to perform mechanical and electrical installation of this
product. Properly qualified personnel are familiar with mechanical or electrical installation work and have the
appropriate qualifications for their job.
Read this manual and any other available documentation before working on the equipment that the actuator is
or shall be a part of.
Conform strictly to the information contained in this manual and on the product label.
Never exceed the performance limits stated herein.
Never work on the linear system or its installation with the power on.
Never unplug any cables or connectors during operation or with power on.
Immediately stop using the linear system if it seems faulty or damaged in any way and notify an appropriate
person so that corrective actions can be taken.
Grease may be present on some of the linear system screw and guide surfaces. Contact is non-hazardous.
Film should not be removed.
Standards
3.1 EC Declaration of incorporation of partly completed machinery
Declaration of Incorporation of Partly Completed Machinery
(Annex II 1 B of Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC)
Manufacturer:
Thomson Industries Inc.
1500 N Mittel
Wood Dale, II 60191
United States

c.
5. Nut fit can be adjusted depending on backlash requirements.
5.2 Ordering Key
Ordering Key
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
CLS
V 14 A 13 – 3
1
050
0 S 06000 N – X MT 2 P 09 A 0 XX
1. Series
CLSV = Vertical Architecture
CLSH = Horizontal ArchitectureCL
SR = RoundRail Architecture
2. Motor size
14 = NEMA 14, 17 = NEMA 17, 23
= NEMA 23
3. Motor stack
A = Single
B = Double
4. Motor current rating
08 = 0.8 A
10-= 1.0 A
13 = 1.3 A
15 = 1.5 A
19 = 1.9 A
30 = 3.0 A
39 = 3.9 A
5. Screw diameter
31 = 0.3125 in
37 = 0.3750 in
M08 = 8.0 mm
M10 = 10.0 mm
6. Linear travel/rev
0050 = 0.050 in
0063 = 0.063 in
0079 = 0.079 in
0083 = 0.083 in
7. Accuracy grade
S = Standard 0.010 in/ft (250 µm/30
0 mm)
P = Precision 0.003 in/ft (125 µm/30
0 mm)
8. Stroke length
06000 = 6 in (when inch screw diam
eters)
15000 = 15 mm (when metric screw
diameters)
9. Lead screw coating
N = None
T = PTFE
10. Motor/Rail Orientation
X = For CLSV and CLSR
L = Left (CLSH only), see image bel
ow
R = Right (CLSH only), see image b
elow
11. Nut
MT = Flange Mount (MTS Series)
XF = Triangular Flange, Anti-
backlash (XC Series)
12. Nut size
13. Linear Bearing Type
P = Profile Rail
R = Roundrail
14. Linear Bearing Sizes
09 = Profile Rail, Size 9
12 = Profile Rail, Size 12
15 = Profile Rail, Size 15
06 = Round Rail, 3/8”
08 = Round Rail, 1/2”
15. Bearing Designation
A = Standard
S = Super smart